

Sealed

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

FILED by _____ D.C.
JUN 02 2014
STEVEN M. LARIMORE
CLERK U. S. DIST. CT.
S. D. of FLA. - MIAMI

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

PLAINTIFF,

v.

HISPANIC GLOBAL WAY, CORP;
HISPANIC GLOBAL WAY, LLC; HISPANIC
GLOBAL WAY VENEZ CORP, also d/b/a
TVO; HISPANIC GLOBAL WAY VENEZ I
CORP; GOLD LEAD USA CORPORATION;
SKY ADVANCE CHOICES CORP; SKY
ADVANCE, LLC; FIRST AIRBORNE
SERVICE TRADING CORP, also d/b/a FAST
SOLUTIONS, L'NATURE LAB, MOVIL
ENGLISH F.A.S.T., MOLDING MOTION 5
FIRST AIRBORNE; HISPANIC NETWORK
CONNECTIONS LLC, also d/b/a LO VI EN
TV; FAST SOLUTIONS PLUS CORP;
GRAND TEAM SERVICE CORP; MARIA
ELIZABETH VERA; RAFAEL MARTIN
HERNANDEZ; ROBERTO CARRASCO
MACEDO; AND MARIA GISELLA
CARRASCO,

DEFENDANTS.

Filed Under Seal

Case No. **14-22018**

CIV-ALTONAGA

FEDERAL TRADE
COMMISSION'S *EX PARTE*
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER, ASSET
FREEZE, APPOINTMENT OF A
TEMPORARY RECEIVER,
IMMEDIATE ACCESS, OTHER
EQUITABLE RELIEF, AND
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
SHOULD NOT ISSUE, AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
THEREOF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE DEFENDANTS..... 1

 A. Defendants Share Office Space and Management, and Commingle Funds..... 2

 B. The Individual Defendants Control the Common Enterprise by Serving as Officers,
 Managers, and Bank Account Signatories for the Corporate Defendants. 3

 C. Defendants Market Their Products Through a Common Enterprise. 4

 D. Defendants’ Business is Structured to Evade Detection and Transfer Money Offshore. 5

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

 A. Defendants Routinely Send Wrong Orders and Then Make It Difficult, Impossible, or
 Costly for Consumers to Obtain Relief..... 7

 B. When Asked, Defendants Lie About Their Refund Policies to Induce Consumers to
 Purchase Products. 9

 C. Defendants Make False and Unsubstantiated Weight-Loss Claims for the Moulding
 Motion 5..... 10

 1. Defendants Promise Rapid and Substantial Weight Loss, without Diet or Exercise. 11

 2. Defendants’ Weight Loss Claims are Baseless. 14

 D. Consumer Injury..... 14

IV. ARGUMENT 15

A.	This Court Has the Authority to Grant the Requested Relief.	16
B.	The FTC Meets the Standard for Granting a Government Agency’s Request for a TRO or Preliminary Injunction.	16
1.	The FTC is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	17
a.	Defendants’ Consistent Failure to Accurately Fulfill Consumers’ Orders and Their Refusal to Provide No-Cost Refunds or Exchanges is Unfair.	17
(1)	Defendants Cause Substantial Injury to Consumers.	18
(2)	The Injury Caused By Defendants is Not Reasonably Avoidable by Consumers..	18
(3)	There Are No Countervailing Benefits From Defendants’ Practices.	19
b.	Defendants’ Deceptive Refund and Return Policies and Their Weight Loss Claims for Moulding Motion 5 are Deceptive.	20
(1)	Defendants Make Deceptive Refund and Exchange Claims.	21
(2)	Defendants Make Deceptive Weight-Loss Claims for Moulding Motion 5.	21
(i)	Defendants Make Express, Deceptive Weight Loss Claims.	22
(ii)	Defendants Make Deceptive Implied Claims about Moulding Motion 5.	22
2.	The Equities Are Decidedly in the Public’s Favor.	24
3.	The Corporate Defendants Operate as a Common Enterprise and, Therefore, are Jointly and Severally Liable.	25
4.	The Individual Defendants are Each Personally Liable for Corporate Defendants’ Illegal Acts and Practices.	26

A.	The Proposed <i>Ex Parte</i> TRO is Necessary	29
1.	The Asset Freeze, Repatriation, and Passport Turnover Provisions Are Essential to Guarantee Funds for Effective Final Relief.	30
a.	The Appointment of a Receiver, Immediate Access to Business Premises, and Expedited Discovery Are Needed to Locate, Identify, and Preserve Assets and Evidence.	33
B.	The TRO Should Be Entered <i>Ex Parte</i>	34
V.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AT&T Broadband v. Tech Commc'n, Inc., 381 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2004) 16, 34

Cardile Bros. Mushroom Packaging v. Wonder-Land Invs., Inc., 2009 WL 936671 (S.D. Fla. April 6, 2009)..... 34

FTC v. 1st Guar. Mortg. Corp., 2011 WL 1233207 (S.D. Fla Mar. 30, 2011) 20, 26, 28

FTC v. Accusearch, Inc., 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 17

FTC v. Alcoholism Cure Corp., 2011 WL 8190540 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2011) 21

FTC v. Amy Travel Svc., Inc., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) 26, 27, 28, 31

FTC v. Bronson Ptnrs., LLC, 564 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. Conn., 2008) 22, 23, 24

FTC v. Capital Choice Consumer Credit, Inc., 2004 WL 5149998 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 20, 2004) ... 20, 24, 25

FTC v. Commerce Plant, Inc., 878 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (C.D. Cal. 2012)..... 18, 19, 28

FTC v. Crescent Publ'g Grp., 129 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 28

FTC v. Cyberspace.com, 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 24

FTC v. Debt Solutions, Inc., 2006 WL 1041996 (W.D. Wash. April 3, 2006)..... 34

FTC v. Direct Benefits Group LLC, 2013 WL 3771322 (M.D. Fla. Jul. 18, 2013)..... 17, 18, 25

FTC v. Gem Merch Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)..... passim

FTC v. Grant Connect, LLC, 827 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Nev. 2011)..... 28

FTC v. IAB Mktg Associates, LP, 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014) 16

FTC v. J.K. Publ'n Inc., 99 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 2000)..... 19, 26, 28, 29

FTC v. Kraft, 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 23

FTC v. Medical Billers Network, Inc., 543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 24

<i>FTC v. Medlab, Inc.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	24
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Urological Group, Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	21, 22, 24
<i>FTC v. Neovi Inc.</i> , 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17, 18, 19
<i>FTC v. Network Svcs. Depot</i> , 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>FTC v. Pacific First Benefit, LLC</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	20
<i>FTC v. Peoples Credit First, LLC</i> , 2005 WL 3468588 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 18, 2005).....	20
<i>FTC v. Peoples Credit First, LLC</i> , 244 Fed. App’x 942 (11th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>FTC v. Prime Legal Plans LLC</i> , 2012 WL 4854762 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 12, 2012)	31
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	21, 22, 24
<i>FTC v. RCA Credit Svcs.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	20
<i>FTC v. Sage Seminars, Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 798938 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 1995).....	35
<i>FTC v. SlimAmerica, Inc.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	20, 24, 30
<i>FTC v. Tashman</i> , 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....	20, 27, 28
<i>FTC v. U.S. Mtg. Funding, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 810790 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 1, 2011).....	17, 21, 33, 34
<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 1987 U.S. Dist. Lexis 16137 (S.D. Fla. July 10, 1987)	25
<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984).....	16, 30
<i>FTC v. USA Fin., LLC</i> , 415 Fed. App’x. 970 (11th Cir. 2011)	16, 27
<i>FTC v. Vacation Prop. Svcs.</i> , 2012 WL 1854251 (M.D. Fla. May 21, 2012).....	20, 25
<i>FTC v. Wash. Data Res.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	25
<i>FTC v. Wells</i> , 385 Fed. App’x. 712 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>FTC v. Wilcox</i> , 926 F. Supp.1091 (S.D. Fla. 1995).....	24, 27, 28
<i>FTC v. Willms</i> , 2011 WL 4103542 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 13, 2011).....	34

<i>FTC v. Windward Mktg Ltd.</i> , 1997 WL 33642380 (N.D. Ga. Sep. 30, 1997).....	19
<i>FTC v. Wolf</i> , 1996 WL 812940 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 1996)	25, 30
<i>FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.</i> , 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988).....	17, 24, 31
<i>IAB Mrkting Assocs.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 2d at 1313	31
<i>In re Int’l Harvester Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 949, 1984 WL 565290 (1984).....	17, 18, 19, 25
<i>In re Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 606 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1979).....	34
<i>In re: Nat’l Credit Mgmt. Grp.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1998).....	31
<i>In re: Porter & Dietsch, Inc.</i> , 90 F.T.C. 770, 1977 WL 188556 (FTC 1977).....	23
<i>In re: Thompson Medical Co.</i> , 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984)	23
<i>Levi Strauss & Co. v. Sunrise Int’l Trading, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 982 (11th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>McGregor v. Chierico</i> , 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC</i> , 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	34
<i>R.J. Allen & Assoc.</i> , 386 F. Supp. 866 (S.D. Fla. 1974).....	30
<i>SEC v. Capital Counsellors, Inc.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 291 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)	30
<i>SEC v. Private Equity Mgmt. Grp. LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1310984 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2009)	32
<i>SEC v. Resource Development Int’l LLC</i> , 160 Fed. App’x. 368 (5th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 2009 WL 9123278 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 17, 2009).....	32
<i>SEC v. Universal Consulting Resources LLC</i> , 2010 WL 4873733 (D. Colo. Nov. 23, 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Brien</i> , 617 F.2d 299 (1st Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>United States v. Offices Known as 50 State Distrib. Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>USA Bevs.</i> , 2005 WL 5654219	20, 24, 30, 34
<i>World Wide Factors</i> , 882 F.2d at 347.....	24, 25

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1)..... 17
15 U.S.C. § 45(n) 17
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(d), 30(a)(2), 33(a), and 34(b) 34
Rule 65(b) 34

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 255.2(b) 24
